PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that on December 12, 2019 at 6 pm, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the Planning Commission of the City of Roseville will hold a Public Hearing at the City Council Chambers located at 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA for the purpose of considering an application for the below project.

Request: The request is to amend portions of Title 19 of the Roseville Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), primarily for the purpose of enhancing the readability and clarity of the regulations and definitions. Specific additional regulations have been modified or enhanced to reflect necessary updates and resolve inconsistencies, including: adding findings for the denial of an affordable housing project to reflect current state laws; updating the parking regulations for Clean Air and Electric Vehicle Charging consistent with Title 24; allowing height deviations for industrial buildings via a Design Review Permit, to make this section consistent with the existing provisions for commercial buildings; assigning the same location restrictions to public schools as are required for private schools in commercial and industrial zones; expanding the medical use types to include medical campus/office buildings and low-traffic uses (such as dialysis) to the parking standards; allowing for chemical and forensic testing facilities that use small amounts of cannabis in the testing process; and adding the requirement for a Conditional Use Permit for gas and drive-thru facilities adjacent to residential uses.

Project Title/Name and File #: Zoning Ordinance Update; PL19-0230 Project Address: Citywide Applicant: City of Roseville Project Planner: Gina McColl, Associate Planner

Environmental Determination: The Planning Manager has determined that this action is not a project subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it involves only general policy and procedure making and does not have the potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment (CEQA Guideline, sections 15002(d), 15378, 15061(b)(3).).

Interested persons are invited to contact the Project Planner with questions and/or comments prior to the Public Hearing by phone at (916) 774-5452, e-mail at <u>gmccoll@roseville.ca.us</u>, or in writing to Gina McColl, Planning Division, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678, and are also invited to testify at the Public Hearing. If the matter is continued to a later date, comments and public testimony will be accepted until the close of the final Public Hearing. All comments will be considered by the Approving Authority.

Following the Public Hearing, the **Planning Commission** may take such action on the project as it deems appropriate. The **Planning Commission's** action on the project may be appealed by any interested person to the City Council by filing a written appeal with the applicable fee with the City Clerk within 10 days following the **Planning Commission's** final action on the project. If the City Council is the final Approving Authority, or if the project is appealed to the Council, the Council's action is final. If you challenge the action of the **Planning Commission** on this matter in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the Public Hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Division at, or prior to the Public Hearing.

Greg Bitter Planning Manager

Dated: November 18, 2019

Publish: November 29, 2019